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STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Remand the applicant’s revised plan to staff for review under Section 22A-11(d) of the County
Code.

INTRODUCTION

This matter comes before the Board as an appeal under Section 22A-20(c)(1) of the County
Code, which provides for appeals to the Board where staff has denied a proposed forest
conservation plan. In this case, the applicant has appealed the March 29, 2007 denial of a forest
conservation plan submitted by applicant for 12000 River Road. The forest conservation plan is
necessary for the applicant to obtain a sediment control permit to construct a house on his platted
lot at 12000 River Road. Under Section 22A-11(d) of the County Code the applicant’s forest
conservation plan must be reviewed by the Planning Director or her designee. That review
occurred in this case, and Environmental Planning Staff, acting as the Planning Director’s
designee, denied the applicant’s proposed forest conservation plan. But since appealing the staff
level denial, the applicant has submitted to the Board, for consideration on appeal, a substantially
modified plan. Because these modifications were not previously reviewed by staff under Section
22A-11(d), the Board should decline to hear the applicant’s appeal, and remand the revised plan
for staff level review.

Even if the applicant’s modified plan were to be considered ripe for appeal, due to the substantial
modifications to the previously reviewed plan, Staff has not had an opportunity to conduct a
thorough review and commentary for Planning Board review and public comment. Review of
the plan is made even more difficult in this case due to inaccuracies in the applicant’s most
recent submission.

BACKGROUND
Site Description

The subject site pictured below and in Attachment A (Vicinity Map), is a recorded lot near the
intersection of River Road and Spur Wheel Lane in Potomac. The property is also known as
Potomac Hunt Lot 10, or 12000 River Road. Lot 10 was created with preliminary plan of
subdivision 119860490 and includes a long 25-foot wide panhandle to River Road frontage.
Preliminary plan 119860490 created 3 lots on 8.35 acres of land, the subject lot being the last to
be developed. Lot 10 is the furthest lot from River Road, but the closest to the Chesapeake and
Ohio Canal National Historic Park. The Planning Board opinion, for this subdivision, was
mailed on April 8, 1987.
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The subject site abuts residential lots in all directions except for the Chesapeake and Ohio
(C&O0) Canal National Historic Park, which is to the southwest of lot 10. Groundwater and
stormwater runoff from the property drains directly to the C&O Canal. (Staff Exhibit A- Vicinity
Map)

Project Description

The applicant proposes to remove 1.31-acres of existing forest for the construction a single-
family dwelling on the recorded lot at 12000 River Road. The applicant proposes a separate
driveway parallel to the driveway for 11940 River Road. This driveway would extend from
River Road right-of-way to a turnaround at the front of the proposed house. (Staff Exhibit B —
March 16, 2007 Forest Conservation Plan)

Natural Resource Inventory/Forest Stand Delineation

The applicant submitted a Natural Resource Inventory/Forest Stand Delineation for the property
on August 11, 2006. Environmental Planning staff approved the NRI/FSD on October 16, 2006.
The subject site is entirely wooded and backs to the C&O Canal. There are steep slopes,
exposed rocks within the steep slopes, erodible soils, and the Potomac River floodplain from the
stream/environmental buffer on the subject site. The buffer is measured from the bank of the

8787 Georgla Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 Director’s Office: 301.495.4500 Fax: 301.495.1310
www.MongtomeryPlanning.org



C&O Canal, not the Potomac River, and the buffer extends to the top of the steep slopes (slopes
25% and greater). The property slopes from a high point of 286 feet above sea level, (at a point
nearest to lot 9) to a low point of 176 feet above sea level, which is along the common property
line shared with the United States Government near the C&O Canal.

The Environmental Guidelines: Guidelines for Environmental Management of Development in
Montgomery County identify steep slopes as all slopes 25 percent and greater. The guidelines
identify the “percent slope as the vertical rise in feet over the steepest 100 foot segment
multiplied by 100 percent”. The approved NRI/FSD shows the toe of the slope of the steepest
100-foot segment, which faces the C&O Canal, at 183 feet above sea level. The highest
elevation within the 100-foot segment is 242 feet above sea level. This corresponds to a 59
percent slope and is depicted in cross section A-A’ in the exhibit below. All slopes greater than
25 percent and hydraulically connected to the C&O Canal are within the stream/environmental
buffer. The exhibit below calculates the slope for two other locations along the steep slope
facing the C&O Canal National Park and compares the three actual onsite slopes, with the slope
benchmarks from the Environmental Guidelines of 25 percent, or 15 percent with erodible soils.

Comparison of Slopes Facing C&0O Canal
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Three versions of the NRI/FSD were submitted before final approval by Environmental Planning
staff. Staff rejected the original submission and provided the applicant with 15 comments that
needed to be addressed on the plan. The comments noted: that only nine of the 32 trees with
diameters (dbh) of 24 inches and greater were identified on the submitted plan; no
stream/environmental buffer were shown; and the submission omitted four items identified
necessary for a complete submission according to Section 106 of the Forest Conservation
regulation. The second NRI/FSD submission still had only nine trees 24 inches and greater
identified on the drawing and did not address five of the previous 15 comments. In addition, the
second submission eliminated the tree canopy cover, which is a required element on NRI/FSD.
Environmental Planning staff rejected the 2™ submission because of the deficiencies. The
applicant submitted a 3™ NRI/FSD, which addressed all M-NCPPC comments, with
Environmental Planning staff approving the NRI/FSD as complete and correct on October 16,
2006.

Chronology of Natural Resource Inventory/Forest Stand Delineation
Submission and Responses

Date Summary of Submission or Response
August 11, 2006 Applicant’s initial submission
September 8, 2006 M-NCPPC provides 15 comments on the initial submission.
Initial submission identified only 9 of the 32 trees 24 inches and
greater dbh on the property. Submission did not identify a
stream buffer on the property and omitted 5 required elements
for a complete submission.
September 15, 2006 | Applicant’s 2" submission
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Chronology of Natural Resource Inventory/Forest Stand Delineation
Submission and Responses

Date Summary of Submission or Response
September 25,2006 | M-NCPPC provides 9 comments on second submission.
Applicant did not address 5 of the original 15 comments and still
identified only 9 of the 32 trees 24 inches and greater.
September 27, 2006 | Applicant’s response to 2™ set of M-NCPPC comments
October 16, 2006 M-NCPPC approves NRI/FSD for 12000 River Road and
indicates that a forest conservation plan can now be submitted.

Forest Conservation Plan

The applicant submitted five versions of the proposed forest conservation plan for River Road.
In response to each, Environmental Planning staff sent written comments to the applicant or his
representatives explaining why the plan could not be approved. Below is a summary of the
submissions and the determination made by Environmental Planning staff. Although the
applicant filed the plan on appeal on March 16, 2007, in order to place the review of that plan in
context we will discuss briefly the prior forest conservation plans that were submitted for the
property. This context is important in part because the applicant’s representatives have claimed
at various times that their development of the 12000 River Road lot has been delayed, and the
implication of these statements has been that the delay was the fault of this agency. Staff
strongly disagrees with this contention. Each time a new plan was submitted for 12000 River
Road, Environmental Planning staff reviewed it promptly and provided written comments to the
applicant or his representatives about why the plan could not be approved as proposed. The
reason why the applicant filed so many iterations of the plan is that the applicant (1) failed to
address comments provided by Environmental Planning staff; (2) submitted incomplete or
inaccurate information; and (3) changed the proposal from one plan to the next.

1. October 19, 2006 Plan. The applicant submitted a forest conservation plan for staff
review under Section 22A-11(d) of the County Code on October 19, 2006.
Environmental Planning Staff sent the Applicant comments explaining why this plan
could not be approved. Staff specifically explained that the plan could not be approved
“because of the proposed encroachment into the stream buffer and the removal of forest
within the stream buffer and steep slopes on the subject site.” Section 22A-12(b)(1) of
the County Code states

“the primary objective of the forest conservation plan should be to retain existing
forest and trees and avoid reforestation in accordance with this Chapter. The
forest conservation plan must retain certain vegetation and specific areas in an
undisturbed condition unless the Planning Director finds that: (A) the
development would make maximum use of any available planning and zoning
options that would result in the greatest possible forest retention; (B) reasonable
efforts have been made to protect the specific areas and vegetation listed in the
plan; and (C) the development proposal cannot be reasonably altered.”
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Section 22A-12(b)(2) of the County Code states that the protected areas include ...
floodplains, stream buffers, steep slopes, and critical habitats.”

In addition, Environmental Planning staff provided 10 other comments including one
comment identifying the standard pre-construction notes that should be on the final forest
conservation plan. This initial submission does not show a fence on the drawing nor does
it include a request to remove “nut” trees from the forest saved area, elements of the
applicant’s proposal that would change with later versions of the plan.

2. December 7, 2006 Plan. The Applicant submitted a second forest conservation plan on
December 7, 2006. Environmental Planning rejected this submission on January 9, 2007.
The submission did not provide all the information previously requested and required
additional information such as a more detailed tree survey for trees on the adjoining
property and specific measures on how impacted trees will be protected. Staff also noted
that it was necessary under Section 22A-12(h) of the County Code that a forest
conservation plan to include appropriate measures for the protection of the conservation
areas; limitations on the use of those areas consistent with conservation and management
practices; and legal instruments such as conservation easements, deed restrictions,
covenants, and other agreements, as necessary. The applicant was not proposing any
long-term protection measures other than an expansion of the National Park Service
Scenic Easement, which Staff considers inadequate. The December 7 submission shows
a symbol around the exterior boundary of the future conservation easement and identifies
this as a “wrought iron” fence in the legend, a feature not reflected on the October 19
plan. Further, it did not include a request to remove “nut” trees from the conservation
easement. The proposed fence came up at a December 8, 2006 meeting attended by
Environmental Planning staff and the applicant.’

3. January 31,2007 Plan. The applicant submitted a third forest conservation plan on
January 31, 2007. Environmental Planning staff sent the applicant comments explaining
why this plan could not be approved on February 26, 2007. This plan has a fence shown
and labeled on the forest conservation plan and includes a request to remove nut trees
from the future conservation easement. The January 31 submission requested approval
for the construction of the fence and “nut” tree removal as an accommodation under the
Americans with Disabilities Act for the applicant’s children’s nut allergies. This
submission identifies numerous beech, hickory, and walnut trees on the subject site but
identifies none within the contiguous forest on the adjoining residential properties. The
applicant requested to remove existing nut trees from the forest save area, and also to
have the perpetual ability to remove each year any nut trees that may have taken root
within the forest save area.

The January 31 plan also showed three new driveways for the first time, one to serve
each of the three lots within the subdivision. Staff raised concerns over the new

! Environmental Planning staff objected to the removal of “nut” trees and the fence in this meeting.
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driveways because of the impact constructing the driveway would have on trees on the
adjoining property, and also noted that the driveways did not appear to comply with the
Preliminary Plan. The submission also removed four standard pre-construction notes that
were previously shown on the December 7, 2006 submission. In the responses to the
applicant, Environmental Planning staff indicated that they were opposed to the erection
of the fence within the conservation easement or the removal of the nut trees. Staff also
objected to the proposed use of a National Park Service Scenic Easement to protect
forest. In lieu of the Category I Conservation Easement that the Board routinely requires
to be applied to forest save areas, the applicant proposed to “protect” the forest save area
through expansion of an existing scenic easement that covers a portion of the property to
include the entirety of the forest save area. The scenic easement would have run to the
benefit of the National Park Service, the existing scenic easement holder, rather than M-
NCPPC. The protection of a forest save area through the use of an easement that does
not run to the benefit of the Commission, and which Commission could not enforce,
would not comply with Section 22A-12(h)(2), which requires that a forest conservation
plan include “appropriate measures for the protection of conservation areas.” Staff did
not consider a scenic easement that the Commission could not enforce an appropriate
mechanism, because using such an agreement would abdicate, at least partially, the
Commission’s responsibility to enforce the Forest Conservation Law on this property.

. February 28, 2007 Forest Conservation Plan. The applicant submitted a fourth forest
conservation plan on February 28, 2007. The February 28 plan responded to only three
of the nine M-NCPPC comments that staff had provided to the applicant in rejecting the
January 31 plan. In addition, the fourth submission deleted the limits of disturbance from
the plan. The limits of disturbance define the boundary beyond which the property may
not be “disturbed,” and the delineation of these limits is a critical element of any forest
conservation plan. Staff informed the applicant’s representatives that the February 28
plan omitted the limits of disturbance, which resulted in the applicant submitting a
revised plan on March 16, which superseded the February 28 plan. In the February 28
submission, the applicant’s engineer indicated that the applicant’s counsel would respond
to six of the nine M-NCPPC comments from February 26, 2007. The six comments left
to the applicant’s attorney for response included: 1) the construction of a separate
driveway for 12000 River Road, which staff had reported to the applicant might be a
violation of preliminary plan 119860490 (strictly speaking this issue did not relate to
whether the proposed forest conservation plan should be approved, but staff brought it to
the Applicant’s attention); 2) the construction of an ornamental fence around the
perimeter of the property; 3) recordation of a conservation easement for all retained forest
and all forest in the stream/environmental buffers; 4) labeling all retained forest as a
Category I Conservation area; 5) a request to resubmit the plan to the National Park
Service for their review and approval; 6) and the removal of the “nut” trees. The
applicant’s attorney continued to assert the Americans with Disability Act as the rationale
or justification for erecting a fence and removing “nut” trees, continued to insist on using
the Park Service’s Scenic Easement in lieu of an M-NCPPC Conservation Easement.
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5. March 16, 2007 Forest Conservation Plan. The applicant submitted a fifth forest

conservation plan on March 16, 2007. The only difference between this plan and the
February 28 plan was that it showed the limits of disturbance. On March 30, 2007, Staff
sent the applicant a letter explaining the reasons that plan could not be approved. In this
letter, staff indicates that the “plan fails to comply with Section 22A-12(h)(2) of the
County Code and Section 115 of the Forest Conservation Regulation. The Forest
Conservation Law and Regulations require the conservation area to be subject to a long-
term protective measure that limits the area’s use consistent with conservation. The
proposed tree removal is inconsistent with this requirement.” The letter further notes that
removal of trees on extremely steep slopes will destabilize the slope, causing erosion and
negatively impacting water quality, and that the installation of the proposed fence will
injure trees during installation and likely require the removal of trees/understory that
grow too close or through the fence. The proposed fence would also significantly limit
wildlife passage, would be highly visible from the canal towpath and limit the visual
enjoyment of the forest in its natural state. In addition to the reasons stated in the March
30 letter, the plan could not be approved because the plan failed to identify all trees
(including the largest beech tree, a 34-inch diameter at breast height) on extremely steep
slopes, as a tree to be removed. Further, the applicant was proposing to “protect” the
forest with a National Park Service Scenic Easement with an easement that is less strict
than both Category I and Category II conservation easements. Since the denial of the
plan on March 30, staff has learned that that there were other inaccuracies with the March
16 plan including inaccurate information about the number and species of “nut” trees to
which the applicant’s children are allergic, and underestimation of the size of the “nut”
trees to be removed.

Chronology of Forest Conservation Plan
Submissions and Responses

Date

Summary of Submission or Response

October 19, 2006 Applicant submits first forest conservation plan

November 20, 2006 | M-NCPPC staff rejects the first submission because of encroachment

into the stream/environmental buffer. The initial submission has no
indication that a fence was proposed within the conservation easement
or the applicant wished to remove “nut” trees within the retained forest.

December 7, 2006 Applicant submits second forest conservation plan.

January 9, 2007 M-NCPPC staff finds the December 7, 2006 submission incomplete and

recommends 13 additions/revisions to the 2™ submission. The second
submission has symbol around the perimeter of the property but no
indication on the drawing or in the legend what this represents. There
was no indication of the applicant’s desire to remove nut trees.

January 31, 2007 Applicant submits third forest conservation plan.

February 26, 2007 M-NCPPC staff raised concerns over the new driveways because of the

impact constructing the driveway would have on trees on the adjoining
property. The submission also removed 4 standard pre-construction
notes that were previously shown on the December 7, 2006 submission.

8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 Director’s Office: 301.495.4500 Fax: 301.495.1310
www.MongtomeryPlanning.org




Chronology of Forest Conservation Plan
Submissions and Responses

Date Summary of Submission or Response

Environmental Planning staff indicated that they did not support the
erection of the fence within the conservation easement or the removal of
the “nut” trees.

February 28, 2007 Revised and corrected comments indicating that Environmental
Planning did not support the removal of “nut” trees within the proposed
conservation easement.

February 28, 2007 Applicant submits fourth forest conservation plan.

March 14, 2007 Revised plan does not show limits of disturbance.

March 16, 2007 Applicant submits fifth forest conservation plan.

March 30, 2007 M-NCPPC notifies the applicant’s engineer and the FC plan preparer
that the plan submitted on March 16, 2007 is denied.

April 6, 2007 Applicant’s attorney submits appeal and requests a Planning Board
hearing of the March 30, 2007 denial.

May 29, 2007 Applicant submits new plan in “support” of their appeal

On April 6, 2007, the applicant notified the Montgomery County Planning Board Chairman that
he wished to appeal the staff-level denial of his March 16 forest conservation plan under Section
22A-20(c)(1). On May 29, 2007, the applicant submitted documents in support his “appeal” of
the staff-level denial. But the applicant’s May 29 submission goes far beyond making the case
for the applicant’s appeal being granted. Environmental Planning has not had an opportunity to
thoroughly review the two binders of information submitted on May 29, but based on a cursory
review of the forest conservation plan it contains it is clear that the May 29 submission differs
substantially from the plan denied on March 30.> Some of the differences that staff has
identified include:

1. The applicant’s March 16 plan shows a fence five feet from the property line and within
the proposed forest conservation easement. The May 29 plan shows the fence 40 feet
from the common property line shared with the United States Government and still five
feet from the adjoining residential properties.

2. The applicant has reduced the number of “nut” trees to be removed within the future
conservation easement and indicating the children are not allergic to beech tree nuts.

3. The plan shows a trenched stormwater management outfall down the steepest part of the
embankment facing the C&O Canal. Previous submissions neither indicated a discharge
location nor that the outfall would be trenched.

4. The limit of disturbance has expanded along River Road to incorporate a 135-foot wide
driveway apron that connects the three driveways for lots created by preliminary plan
119860490.

? The applicant submitted numerous documents, exhibits and materials in two binders to the Planning Board and
Acting Director but only one of the two binders to Environmental Planning staff.
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5. Tab 3 of the May 29 submission proposes a modified Category I Conservation Easement
but the drawing behind Table 2 labels the tree save areas as an expansion of the existing
Scenic Easement on the property, which runs to the benefit of the National Park Service.

In addition to these changes, there are significant inaccuracies in the plan that makes it difficult
for staff (and the Board) to review it. The sizes listed for the trees proposed to be removed
within the proposed forest conservation easement are inconsistent on different plans included in
the May 29 submission. Specifically, the “Known Allergic Tree Exhibit,” which is included
behind Tab 2 in May 29 submission, lists significantly smaller sizes than the “Nut Tree Exhibit,”
which is included behind Tab 13 in the May 29 submission. Further, for one of the trees, field
measurements conducted by Environmental Planning Staff indicated an even larger size for at
least one of the trees than is included in either of these exhibits. The tree listed in the applicant’s
submission as T108 is listed as 24 inches in the “Known Allergic Tree Exhibit” and 27 inches in
the “Nut Tree Exhibit.” But field measurements taken by staff indicate that tree number T108 is
in fact 33 inches in diameter, a significant discrepancy, which brings the tree into the “specimen”
category

Because Section 22A-11(d) of the County Code provides for forest conservation plan review by
the Planning Director, an appeal to the Montgomery County Planning Board is ripe only after the
staff level review. The applicant’s May 29 submission is a new plan and the Planning Board
should not review applicant’s plan as an “appeal” under Section 22A-20(c)(1) of the County
Code until the new plan has been submitted to the Planning Director for review and approval
under Section 22A-11(d).

NPS Scenic Easement

Since November 12, 1974 there has been a scenic easement on the property at 12000 River Road.
This easement is recorded at Liber 4596 Folio 313. The easement prohibits structures greater
than 40 feet in height, no buildings or structures on slopes greater than 20 percent, no change in
the character of the topography or disturbance of natural features except for building footings,
septic areas, and prohibits the removal of any timber 6 inches dbh except for diseased, dead,
injured or hazardous trees. The Secretary of the Interior or his designee may authorize
exceptions to these controls in writing. If the Secretary of the Interior, or designee does not
respond in writing to an applicant’s proposal within 30 days, the exception is deemed granted.

DISCUSSION
Legal Basis for the Review

Construction of a residence at 12000 River Road requires the applicant to submit and M-NCPPC
to approve a forest conservation plan prior to the Montgomery County Department of Permitting
Services (MCPDS) issuance of a sediment control permit (22A-11(d)(3) of the County Code).
Under Section 22A-4(b) of the County Code, “a person required by law to obtain ... a sediment
control permit on a tract of land 40,000 square feet or larger, and who is not otherwise required
to obtain” a preliminary plan of subdivision, development plan, etc. is subject to the forest
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conservation law. Section 22A-5(a) of the Forest Conservation Law allows exemptions from
submitting a forest conservation plan if the activity is for the construction of a dwelling house, or
accessory structures, on an existing single lot, if less than 40,000 square feet of forest is
removed. The applicant proposes to remove 1.31-acres (57,064 square feet) of forest on an
existing recorded lot and therefore, the applicant is required to submit and have approved a forest
conservation plan for 12000 River Road.

The Planning Director reviews, approves, or denies forest conservation plans for sediment
control permits (Section 22A-11(d) of the County Code). Section 22A-3 of the County Code
defines the Planning Director as the Director of the Montgomery County Park and Planning
Department, or the Director's designee.

On March 30, 2007, M-NCPPC Environmental Planning staff, as the Planning Director’s
designee, denied forest conservation plan SC2007003 for 12000 River Road (Staff Exhibit C).
Section 22A-20 identifies the process for appealing a Planning Director’s decision. Subsection
(c) provides that appeals of the Planning Director’s decision are with the Planning Board. On
April 6, 2007, the applicant’s attorney submitted a letter appealing the March 30, 2007 denial of
the March 16, 2007 forest conservation plan submission (Staff Exhibit D). The case currently
scheduled for hearing before the Board is an appeal of the March 30, 2007 denial of the forest
conservation plan.

Forest Conservation Plan

Because of the timing of the applicant’s most recent submission, Environmental Planning Staff
has not had an opportunity to thoroughly review that plan. The changes from the March 16
plan, which is supposed to be the subject of applicant’s appeal and which Environmental
Planning staff has had a thorough chance to review, to the plan included in the applicant’s

May 29 submission are significant, and require thorough review. Staff considers a thorough
review in this case to be particularly important in light of the inaccuracies of the plan
submissions for this property. But if Environmental Planning staff had to take a position on the
May 29 plan based on the limited review it has had an opportunity to, it could not support the
plan’s approval for a number for reasons. The conservation easement is primarily composed of
slopes ranging from 44 to 59 percent. These are extremely steep slopes. Any slope in excess of
a 25 percent grade is considered to be environmentally sensitive under 50-32(c) of the County
Code. Any removal of the trees and weakening of the root system will facilitate erosion and
possibly destabilize of the slope. The steeper the slope the more prone the slope is to erosion
when vegetation is removed. The proposed removal of trees will destabilize the steep slopes.
The construction of the fence will likely harm other trees and also contribute to slope
destabilization. The trenching of the stormwater outfall and rip rap will lead to the removal of an
unspecified number of trees and cause associated slope destabilization and erosion. Finally,
Staff could not support approval of the plan due to the inaccuracies in the plan, including
discrepancies in the size of trees proposed for removal within the conservation easement.
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American’s with Disability Act

The applicant’s claims that his children suffer from nut allergies and that these allergies qualify
for an accommodation under the Americans with Disabilities Act. The applicants seeks (1) to
remove hickory and walnut trees from within the forest save area; (2) permission to install a
fence within the forest save area; and (3) permission to remove any nut trees that may take root
on the property in the future. The intent of the proposed accommodation appears to be to create
a “nut- and nut tree-free” zone on virtually all of the applicant’s property. A May 29 letter from
the applicant’s counsel states: “Applicant believes that the removal and prevention of
regeneration and new growth of nut-bearing trees and construction of a fence on the property at
the approximate location proposed and in accordance with the specifications proposed to prevent
the Mardirossian children from traveling into areas where nut-bearing trees are present will have
minimum environmental impact and are reasonable, medically necessary and legally required in
order to ensure the health and safety of the Applicant’s children....”

Staff does not believe that the applicant has justified the need for an ADA accommodation for
several reasons. In reviewing whether the Applicant has established that his children have
disability, Staff has considered whether the Applicant had presented specific evidence of the
children’s allergies, the history and severity of the children’s allergic reactions, and the degree to
which the triggers of the children’s allergies can be avoided.

Applicant’s submissions to the Board imply that the children are allergic to hickory trees,
hickory nuts, walnut trees, or walnuts. But they have not expressly stated that the children have
tested positive for these allergies, or that the children have had allergic reactions from contact
with any of these specific species of trees or nuts. The applicant had previously maintained that
beech trees also had to be removed from the property, the implication being that the applicant’s
children were allergic to beech trees and nuts. That claim also was not supported by any specific
evidence that the children were allergic to beech trees or nuts, and turns out to have been
incorrect. Letters from doctors included in the applicant’s submissions state that the children
have had severe reactions to nuts, and could even die from ingesting a nut, but most of the
information provided does not contain specifics about the number of allergic reactions the
children have experienced, what has caused the reactions, or how severe the reactions have been.
For example, a letter from a doctor included in the applicant’s May 29 submission states that one
of the children developed swelling on his face once after touching a nut tree and touching his
face. Similarly, a letter from the children’s school states that one of the applicant’s children had
an allergic reaction from being in the same room as children who had been playing with “a nut
derivative tree.” In both of these submissions, it is unclear what type of tree caused the reaction
and how severe the reaction was. Thus, it is unclear that the types of reactions the children have
been described as having rise impair a major life activity.

An accommodation also appears to be unnecessary because the triggers of the allergic reactions
can reasonably be avoided. For example, the materials submitted suggest that there are nut trees
on or around the children’s school, but that apparently does not stop the children from attending.
At their property, the children can avoid exposure to nut trees and nuts by avoiding the forest
save area where the trees are required to be preserved, or by entering that area with adult

8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 Director’s Office: 301.495.4500 Fax: 301.495.1310
www.MongtomeryPlanning.org

13



supervision until the children can exercise appropriate care to avoid nuts and nut trees. The
children’s allergies can be reasonably accommodated by the construction of a fence at the limits
of disturbance that would prevent the children from entering the forest save area. There will be
no limitation on the removal of trees on the bulk of the property, which lies within the limits of
disturbance. That portion of the property will provide a substantial play area for the applicant’s
children. Approximately % of an acre of land is available for play from the back of the proposed
house location to the limits of disturbance that parallel the C&O Canal. Other area is available in
front of the house. The area that will be subject to forest conservation is extremely steep, with
grades between 44 and 59 percent, and not well suited for ordinary play.

The proposed accommodation is also not reasonable because it will not be very effective. The

Applicant has described the children as having allergic reactions to nuts, nut trees, and nut tree

pollen. Even if all nut trees are removed from the property and a fence is built, the stumps and
exposed root systems of the trees will remain. Further, nuts will inevitably be brought onto the
property by squirrels and rodents from nut trees located on surrounding properties. Pollen and

leaves from nut trees surrounding the property will be blown onto the property.

Finally, the accommodation proposed by the Applicant is unreasonable because it is not subject
to any time limitation. As the children grow older, their allergies may diminish. But even if they
don’t, the children will be able to take greater care to avoid exposure to nuts and nut trees. And
eventually the family or the children are likely to move away from 12000 River Road. The
accommodation would no longer be needed at that point.

The proposed accommodation should not be permitted in any event because it would
fundamentally alter the nature of the Forest Conservation Law and regulations. The Forest
Conservation Law is generally intended to “save, maintain, and plant trees and forested areas for
the benefit of County residents and future generations” (22A-2(b) County Code), and that forests
“improve the quality of life in a community by providing for recreation, compatibility between
different land uses, and aesthetic appeal (22A-2(a) County Code). Construction of a black
ornamental fence along the C&O Canal National Historic Park will potentially diminish aesthetic
appeal of a contiguous forest that parallels the canal. Removal of trees and vegetation along
extremely steep slopes will destabilize the slope. The erosion will undercut additional trees and
strip the slopes of the soil that remains making it more and more difficult to maintain a naturally
regenerating forest. The Trees Technical Manual indicates that a functional priority of the forest
conservation is to establish or increase existing forested corridors to connect existing forests
within or adjacent to the site. Where practical, forested corridors should be a minimum of 300
feet in width to facilitate wildlife movement. Construction of a fence will compromise the
wildlife corridor that runs parallel to the C&O Canal.

RECOMMENDATION

Remand the applicant’s revised plan to staff for review under Section 22A-11(d) of the County
Code.

8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 Director’s Office: 301.495.4500 Fax: 301.495.1310
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STAFF EXHIBITS

Exhibit A. Vicinity Map
Exhibit B. March 16, 2007 Forest Conservation Plan
Exhibit C. M-NCPPC March 30, 2007 letter denying forest conservation plan SC2007003

Exhibit D. Applicant’s appeal of the March 30, 2007 denial
Exhibit E. Citizen Correspondence
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Fold filter fobric over top
of fence fabric a minimum
of 6" and fasten to fenc

2oy

Ground Surface.

Filter Fobric
Chain Link Fence Fabric.
Round Steel Posts:

STANDARD SYMBOL

==

NOTES
- Steel Posts mus » be Schedula 40 or 'SS—40', 2.5" diameter, galvanived pipe.
not_exc

fostened to chain link fence,
eet, they must be overlapped

4. Maintenance must_be performed o nd st bulldups removed when
.h..f&usd._u u-v:.qvia&»ae. nd or when “buiges” develop in tne
it fance.

S. Al other details and specifications sholl be in accordance wi ith
USD.A-SCS., MDE~WMA ond MSHA. specifications.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY DATE: 6/03
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING MODIFIED
SERVICES SUPER SILT FENCE
WATER RESOURCES SCALE: NONE

NOTES:

TREE PROTECTION MEASURES, MNCPPC INSPECTOR, AND DPS SEDIMENT CONTROL
INSPECTOR.

NO CLEARING OR GRADING SHALL BEGIN BEFORE STRESS—-REDUCTION MEASURES
HAVE BEEN IMPLEMENTED. APPROPRIATE MEASURES MAY INCLUDE, BUT ARC NOT
UMITED TO:

1. ROOT PRUNING

. CROWN REDUCTION OR PRUNING
M. WATERING

V. FERTWZING

V. VERTICAL MULCHING

M. ROOT AERATION MATTING

MEASURES NOT SPECKFIED ON THE FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN MAY BE REQUIRED
AS DETERMINED BY THE MNCPPC INSPECTOR IN COORDINATION WITH THE ARBORIST.

A STATE OF MARYLAND LICENSED TREE EXPERT, OR AN INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY

DURING THE PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETING.
TEMPORARY TREE PROTECTION DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE FOREST

PLAN. TEMPORARY TREE PROTECT DEVICES MAY INCLUDE:

I CHAIN LINK FENCE (FOUR FEET HIGH)

.  SNOW FENCE (FOUR FEET HIGH)

il SUPER SILT FENCE

IV. 14 GAUGE 2 INCH X 4 INCH WELDED WIRE FENCING SUPPORTED BY
STEEL T-BAR POSTS (MININUM 4 FEET HIGH) WITH HIGH WISIBILITY

EERTILIZATION SPECIFICATIONS

QBJECTIVES

Mitigate direct roat loss or damage, iﬂ_ianasn._._&.is._g?&s Promote tree stabiity and fong-
trm health, pdncipatly oot system.

TYPE and RATE

Except as specified below, ANS| Standard A300 (Part 2) “Fertilization” will apply.

For this project, “fertiiization” is the application of tree nutrients and root growth hormone.

Only those trees specified by the Urban Forester or Project Manger will be fertiized. Trees that the Fenrtlization
Contractor feels should be fertilized that are nof specified should be brought 10 the attention of the Urban Forester or
Project Manger. but should nol be fertikzed without prior approval.

‘Sub-surface liquid fertiizer injection Is required.

Feriizer to be a slow-releasa type formulation developed specifically to be applied via sub-surface liquid injection to

benefi (rees (example: Davey Arbor Green), with paciobutrazol 2SC (PBZ) or similar (examples: Doggell's Natural
Resource or Roofs).

Fertifizer is 1o be thoroughly mixed with ciean water 1o achleve uniform and compiete suspension ar dissalving
Agttation may be required during appiication to maintain a uniform, complete application af specfied rates. (Liquid
formulations are prefemed but not required.)

Application rate will ba two pounds of actual nitrogen per 1,000 square feet (2 Ib. / 1,000 3q. ft) with PBZ as per
manufacturer's recommendations, mixed in an appropriate volume of water.
Application area is defined as the critical oot zone excluding the area within four feet of the tree trunk. “Critical root
zone* is defined by this formula:

CRZ (radius) =DBH x 1.5 Example: 20" DBH tree, CRZ has a radius of 30 feet (20 x 1.5 = 30)

Application depth will be as follows:

TreeDBH  Spacing Depin
<12 24 [3
217 3" 12

Application will begin ai the specified depth, and then the injection tip will be gradually withdrawn during the
appiication until within 4 of the existing grads.

Fertillzer wil be applied when directed by the Urban Forester or Project Manager.
VEHICLES and EQUIPMENT

Fertilizer mbdng and vehicie Iravel ere not allowed within (he criticat root zone of any tree.

‘Tank washing/dumping Is prohibited on the site.

Vehicle maintenance and overnight parking must be on pavement.

Water may be available on site; prior approval of the Project Manager or Project superfntendent Is required.

€400 2004 A o S

IREE SAVE PLAN NOTES

1. Trees marked for removal will be cut as near grade as possible by chainsaw and the stump
ground below grade.  Digging the roots or pushing the trunk over is not allowed. Tree stumps wil
ba ground 1o at least 12" below grade, chips and debris cleaned from the area, and the holes
backfilled to natural grade with native soil or topsoil.

2. Trees wil be root pruned within one foct (1) of the limils of disturbance (LOD) along the entire
LOD as shown on the Final Forest Conservation Plan. Backfill the trenches with excavated soil
or topsail, not il dirt.

3. Immediataly following backfilling, apply root growth hormone to the root pruniing trenches as a
drench. Mix the nd apply ata fth ANS) standards.

4. Super sit fence (SSF) will the Tree Protecti
pruning trench to avoid a redundant trench. See the *Modified Super Silt Fence” detail on this
plan. Attach TCA signs at least every 25 feet along the top of the SSF.

5. Fertiize designated trees with critical root zones impacted by 40% at the discretion of the

tree(s). Additional appiications should be based on tree and site investigations performed by a
qualified professional,

8. Fetiize trees using liquid soil injection according to ANSI standards and using a siow release
formulation especially for trees (ex , Davey "Arbor Green’). Compensate for root pruning and
‘overtapping critical root zones whan calculating fertiizer quantities and injection locations. Do not
fertilize when the ground is frozen.

7. Crown prune designated trees with crit 40% at of the
arborist =§azsis.fx!nrﬂaa<iot.m€sa_§>zz>§
(Put 1 puning sandards. Treo crows mus be sined in and use prope tachriues and tools
for all cuts. Any cutting tool used on
a;ai&i.u&ikqs!,cﬁtaﬁsggilgtiii m!:.ua
1ag0ed cuts, icks, and cther Gamage resul rom ignoranc, cardlessness, of g (0 $poed up
the work will not g Contractor.

8. Irigats designated trees. Soak the CRZ using a water ruck or hydromulch rig to apply at least
#-gallon per square foot of CRZ. Imigate once per two weeks in any two week period that does
ot receive >1/4-inch equivalent (i.e., liquid) of precipitation; iTigate for at least six months or
through August, whichaver comes first. Once hose bibs are available at the site, use soaker
hoses at a very siow trickle to apply the required water volume over several hours. Do ot irrigate
‘when the ground is frozen or coverad with snow or ice.

. Notty the AFE and any oter sproprite parscnel immedaely of any saton o condton
:E.xnkaulss;l.an sing unsafe condilions. Stop work, clear the area, and
‘of any suspected hazard.

10. Some slements of the Tree Preservation Plan design may change following the pre-
‘construction meating with the County/M-NCPPC of for ofher reasons, such as fleld situations that
are encountered during construction. These changes must be approved by M-NCPPC prior to

implementation.

NOTES:
A porary jices shall for the SIGN DETAIL
duration of ject and must not be # prior approval from MNCPPC. No .
B_cas_.safauai. e§i<¥.ia£§s?i.§§i§¢!. HITMN
during the ‘access to the fenced area will be st
permitied. Tree protection shall ot ba removed withaur prior approval of MNCPPC. Tree FOREST camirtrn)
sediment control devices as indicaled on CONSERVATION mn
gsgﬁgggﬂngvﬂ:gsigagg AREA s
AR, suwo, ot
B Forest retenti as required by the MNCPPC inspector, or as biarerivieiiopiy 151N N
shown approved pian. Y VOORTATION
PROHIBITED
C, rﬁigﬂgfsgi_g_:uiﬁgsmﬁgg}:lﬁoﬁsﬂ ke iy o e
details. Installation will occur at Referto the
ugguﬁ_ggﬁgzci-sg_.ﬁl&
Lot
D. Periodic inspections by MNCPPC will occur during the construction project, Corrections and
repairs to all tree protection devices, as determined by the MNCPPC inspector, must be made
within the timeframe estabished by the MNCPPC inspector. N
E_ After construction is completed, an inspection shall be requested. Corrective measures which _
may be required include: e
1. Removal and replacement of dead and dying trees.
11. Pruning of dead or declining fimbs
Il Soil aeration
V. Fertiization
V. Watering
V1. Wound repair SITE DATA TABLE
VI, Clean up of retention areas [Total Tract Area: 325 acres
1100-Yr Floodplain: 000 acres
F. After i of all temporary [Forested Floodplain: 000 acres
protection devices shall be removed from the site. zoRang oa%n sodding, or burial may [streamBuffer: 180 acres
take place [Forested Stream Buffer: 160 acres
[Total Forest: 300 acres
[Clearing Proposed: 131 acres
ning: RE2
12000 RIVER ROAD, POTOMAC, MD
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' MonrcomeEry County PranninG DEpPARTMENT

FETENMARYEAND NATTIONAL CAPTEAL PARK AND PLANNING CONNISSTON

March 30, 2007

Mr. Dick Hurney

Huron Consultants

20300 Century Blvd.
Suite 105

Germantown, MD 20874

Mr. James Cook

J. Cook Consultants
3705 Chaneyville Road
Owings, MD 20736

Re: 12000 River Road, or Lot 10 Potomac Hunt
Final Forest Conservation Plan SC2007003

Dear Mr. Hurney and Mr. Cook:

I am writing on behalf of the Planning Department of the Maryland-National Capital Park
and Planning Commission (“M-NCPPC”) to notify you that the proposed forest conservation
plan for 12000 River Road, submitted by you on behalf of Aris Mardirossian and received by
M-NCPPC Environmental Planning on March 16, 2007, does not meet the requirements of
Montgomery County’s forest conservation law, and therefore cannot be approved.'

The proposed forest conservation plan requests approval to clear approximately sixty
trees,” and the ability to remove any nut trees that may take root in the future, in the area of the
lot that forms a forested stream buffer that would ordinarily be subject to forest conservation
requirements and that is otherwise proposed for conservation under the proposed plan (‘“Forest
Conservation Area”). The proposed plan also seeks approval to construct an approximately six-
foot tall cast iron fence five feet off of the property line and largely within the Forest
Conservation Area.

The proposed plan fails to comply with Section 22A-12(h)(2) of the Montgomery County
Code and Section 115 of the Forest Conservation Regulations. The Forest Conservation Law
and Regulations require the Forest Conservation Area to be subject to a long-term protective
measure that limits the area’s use consistent with conservation. The proposed tree-cutting and

' We have previously sent you comments explaining the reasons why your October 19, 2006, December 7, 2006,
January 31, 2007, and February 28, 2007 plans could not be approved.

? While it is not material to our rejection of the proposed plan, we note that at least one beech nut tree located on the
12000 River Road lot was omitted from the list of the trees proposed to be removed. We are not sure why this tree,
which is one of the largest, if not the largest nut tree on the property, with a diameter of approximately 34™ at breast
height, was omitted, but assume that you would have wanted to remove it also. We would also object to the removal

of this tree.
(-1



Dick Hurney and Jim Cook

March 30, 2007

Final Forest Conservation Plan SC2007003
Page 2 of 2

future tree removal are inconsistent with this requirement. Moreover, Section 22A-12(b) of the
Montgomery County Code expressly calls for forest conservation plans to protect trees located in
stream buffers and on steep slopes. The Forest Protection Area has both. Because many of the
trees, including the largest of the trees, that the plan proposes to be removed are located on
extremely steep slopes, their removal will destabilize the slope, causing erosion and negatively
impacting water quality. Measures that might be taken to stabilize the steep slope, such as
planting grass, would inhibit natural regeneration of the protected forest.

The installation of the proposed fence is also unacceptable under the forest conservation
law, because it will injure trees during installation, and likely require the removal of trees that
grow too close to or through the fence. The proposed fence would also significantly limit
wildlife passage in a corridor that parallels the Chesapeake and Ohio Canal National Park.
Finally, both the proposed tree removal and fence, which you have proposed to locate just off the
rear property line in very close proximity to the C&O Canal, would be highly visible from the
canal towpath, and would limit the visual enjoyment of the forest in its natural state.

Along with the proposed forest conservation plan, we have considered your assertions
that M-NCPPC is required to grant the proposed tree removals and fence construction under the
Americans with Disabilities Act as an accommodation of your childrens’ nut allergies. We have
reviewed the January 31, 2007 letter from Barbara Sears to me, the February 26 and March 8,
2007 memoranda from Barbara Sears and Joseph Lapan to David Lieb, and the March 1, 2007 e-
mail from Joseph Lapan to David Lieb, along with the attachments to these documents,
concerning your ADA claims. Based upon the information presented in these documents, we
respectfully disagree that the proposed tree removal and fence are required under the ADA.

If you have any further questions please contact me at 301.495.4730.

Sincerely,

Planner Coordinator

CC: File SC2007003
Faroll Hamer, M-NCPPC
Gwen Wright, M-NCPPC
Aris Mardirossian
John Kidwiler
Barbara Sears

Gus Bauman C._a?
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April 6, 2007 Barbara A. Sears
‘ 301.961.5157
bsears@linowes-law.com

BY HAND DELIVERY

Dr. Royce Hanson, Chairman

and Members of the Montgomery County Planning Board
Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Re: 12000 River Road, Lot 10 Potomac Hunt (the “Property”)
Final Forest Conservation Plan SC2007003 (the “Forest Conservation Plan”)

Dear Dr. Hanson and Members of the Planning Board:

On behalf of 12000 River Road, LLC, Aris, Marianne, Matthew, and Karis Mardirossian,
owners of the Property and applicant for Forest Conservation Plan approval (the “Applicant”),
we are writing pursuant to Section 22A-20(c)(1) of the Montgomery County Code to appeal the
Planning Director’s March 30, 2007 written decision to deny approval of the Forest
Conservation Plan. A copy of the Director’s letter is attached as Exhibit “A”. As required by
Section 22A-20(c)(2) of the County Code, we request that the Planning Board schedule a
hearing on this appeal.

Because of the extensive delay in the review and action by the Director on the Forest
Conservation Plan since its submission, on October 19, 2006, the Applicant has been unable to
proceed with the construction of his home and actions relating to construction. As a result, the
Applicant has incurred and continues to incur substantial damages. In order to mitigate these
damages, the Applicant respectfully requests a hearing before the Planning Board on the appeal
pursuant to Section 22A-20(c)(2) be scheduled as soon as practicable. Thank you for your
attention to this matter.

7200 Wisconsin Avenue | Suite 800 | Bethesda, MD 20814-4842 | 301.654.0504 | 301.654.2801 Fax | www.linowes-law.com



LINOWES
AND IBLOCHER LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Dr. Royce Hanson and Members of the
Montgomery County Planning Board
April 6, 2007
Page 2

cc:  , Ms. Gwen Wright

s/ Mr. Mark Pfefferle

- David Lieb, Esq.
Mr. Aris Mardirossian
Gus Bauman, Esq.
Mr. Dick Hurney
Mr. James Cook
Joseph Lapan, Esq.

L&B 766557v1/10920.0001
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MCP-Chairman 0CT 11 2006
From: Ginny Barnes [ginnybarnes@)juno.com] THE %FF{%A%F THE CHAIRMAN

D NATI
Sent:  October 09, 2006 9:31 AM P AN AN oL CAPHAL
To: MCP-Chairman
Cc: Kevin_Brandt@nps.gov; Joan.Kleinman@mail.house.gov;, William_Spinrad@nps.gov;

ginnybarnes@juno.com
Subject: Mardirossian Property - 12000 River Road

To: MNCPPC Chairman Royce Hanson
Re: potential for illegal cutting @ 12000 River Rd.

Dear Mr. Hanson,

This is an unusual letter and I do not write it lightly. I have been given information on very good
authority that the owner/agent of the above referenced property is prepared to illegally cut forest in
order to obtain a view of the Potomac River similar to that achieved by neighbor Daniel Snyder in
2004. In that case, the cutting was done before anyone could stop it. I have notified nearby neighbors to
be alert to any unusual activity or noises over the weekend but most have jobs and cannot keep
vigilance during the work week. They remember all too well what happened when Snyder cut 55,000
sq. ft. of steep slopes and though illegal under the Montgomery County FCL, efforts to stop it were too
late. Today, those bare, eroding slopes are grim testament to what is possible with enough
determination and money. 1 am aware that the property owner is also seeking to remove forest legally
through an application process with the NPS and MNCPPC.

I serve on the C&O Canal Stewardship Task Force created in the wake of the Snyder outrage and
we made significant contributions to the increased penalties enacted by the County Council in
December of 2005. These include criminal penalties which have yet to be utilized as a result of any
violations issued since the new penalties were enacted. The purpose of these increased penalties was to
create a deterrent significant enough to prevent violations rather than punish them after the fact.

Tt does not seem fair that any community be compelled to wait in fear of another such assault on
the forested viewscape of the C&O Canal NHP. Surely, the MNCPPC has the ability to put the property
owner on notice that it is aware of a potential attempt to cut illegally. Can the Commission also request
of the police that they put the property under a directed patrol and checked daily? I realize this is an
unusual request but the consequences of ignoring the information I've been given compels me in good

conscience to seek your assistance.
Sincerely,

Ginny Bamnes

10311 Glen Road

Potomac, Md. 20854
(301) 762-6423 -phone /(301) 762-9287 - fax

10/11/2006
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Coleman, Joyce

From: Morgan, Rob [Robert.Morgan@ps.net]

Sent:  Monday, March 05, 2007 11:21 PM N; ECEIVE
To:  MCP-Chairman - 4
Cc: Janice Erich :J MAR 06 2007
Subject: FW: Private fence on C&O easement OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN
THE MARYLAND NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

Royce Hanson, Chair
Montgomery County Planning Board

Dear Mr. Hanson,

My wife and | are very frequent visitors to the C&O Canal park and have gotten to know long stretches of it over
many years. We are upset that some adjacent landowners seem to regard the public's enjoyment of the park as
secondary to their whims. Please do not permit an iron fence to be built on property to which the canal park has
an easement.

We would appreciate hearing from you about the Board's decision in this case.
Thank you.

Rob Morgan
Janice Erich

8010 Riverside Drive
Cabin John, MD 20818-1627
301.227.8010 (H)

From: Lord, Rebecca [mailto:Rebecca.Lord@montgomerycountymd.gov]
Sent: Monday, March 05, 2007 3:17 PM

To: Morgan, Rob

Subject: RE: Private fence C@O easement

| made several calls to determine the status of the proposed fence. The proposal to construct a house and the
surrounding fence is currently under review by Montgomery County Park and Planning. | spoke with a staff
member there and conveyed the concerns of many of our constituents about the proposal and the opposition to
any plan that would harm the scenic vista.

You might want to contact Royce Hanson, Chair of the Montgomery County Planning Board, to express your
opposition in more detail. His e-mail is mcp-chairman@mncppc.org. His FAX number is 301 495-1320.

The mailing address is:
Planning Board
MNCPPC

8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910

Please let us know if we can assist you in additional way.

Rebecca Lord
Policy Analyst

3/6/2007
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Office of Councilmember Roger Berliner
100 Maryland Avenue

Rockville, Maryland 20850

240 777-7828

240 777-7989 (fax)

----- Original Message-----

From: Morgan, Rob [mailto:Robert.Morgan@ps.net]
Sent: Friday, March 02, 2007 5:40 PM

To: Lord, Rebecca

Subject: RE: Private fence C@O easement

Rebecca, thank you.

Who are the appropriate County agencies? | appreciate your conveying my concerns, and | would also
like to do so directly myself.

Rob Morgan

From: Lord, Rebecca [mailto:Rebecca.Lord@montgomerycountymd.gov]
Sent: Friday, March 02, 2007 5:28 PM

To: Morgan, Rob

Subject: Private fence C@0 easement

We received your recent e-mail regarding the request by a property owner to construct a fence near the
C&O Canal National Park. The County is considering the request at this time. | will convey your
concerns to the appropriate County agencies.

Best,

Rebecca Lord

Policy Analyst

Office of Councilmember Roger Berliner
100 Maryland Avenue

Rockville, Maryland 20850

240 777-7828

240 777-7989 (fax)

3/6/2007




Coleman, Joyce

From: MCP-CR

Sent: Tuesday, March 06, 2007 12:34 PM

To: MCP-Chairman

Subject: FW: Comment on Request at 12000 River Road

ECEIVE

----- Original Message----- i~ e
From: Steve Smith [mailto:ssmith@mailaps.org] MAR S ¢ 2007

Sent: Tuesday, March 06, 2007 10:00 AM )
OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN

To: MCP-CR
Subject: Comment on Request at 12000 River Road E$wmﬁgﬁx$ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁggﬁ

Re: Request for construction at 12000 River Road

I am writing about the request of a property owner at 12000 River
Road to build a large, iron fence around their property. This fence
would be 6-8 feet high and lie within the scenic easement of the C&O
Canal National Park.

I frequently use the C&O canal park and am opposed to the
construction of this fence. This would seriously degrade the scenic
qualities of the canal park (and, undoubtedly require cutting trees,
and other construction disturbances). This fence would be adjacent to
Dan Snyder's property where past administrative problems by the
county have already damaged the area.

Please do not allow further degradation of this valuable park. We
have some tremendous recreational resources in Montgomery County. The
canal park is one of numerous places where, just a few minutes away,
county residents can find themselves in an area that seems far
removed from the city and urban life. Please work to protect this
area.

Sincerely,
Steven J Smith

6617 Westmoreland Ave
Takoma Park, MD 20912
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MCP-CTRACK

From: Carol Van Dam [cvdfalk@verizon.net]
Sent:  Thursday, March 08, 2007 1:09 PM
To: MCP-Chairman

Subject: 12000 River Road ' OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN

THE MARYLAND NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

Dear Chairman Hanson,

| am writing with regard to a proposal for yet another barricade-type fence for a property owner on River Road
adjacent to the C&0O Canal.

The property is located at 12000 River Road, just a few doors North of Dan Snyder's property.

It would be another scenic disaster if this owner were allowed to erect a 6-8 foot wrought iron fence around the
entire perimeter of his property facing the C&0 Canal. It would violate the C&O Canal scenic easements, severely
disrupt the view along the towpath, and enourage other wealthy landowners with estates along the Potomac River
to do the same.

We are not a barricade community. We do not want to become one.

The Canal towpath is a recreational, easy-to-reach getaway for many Montgomery County residents. | personally
use the towpath to ride my bike in peace during three out of the four seasons, and walk my dogs in the winter at
least once or twice a week along the Canal. Over the last 20 years, | have witnessed the degradation of this jewel
of the County, especially by developers and individual homeowners given permits by local jurisdictions to build
extended decks, patios, and home additions looming out over the Canal. | was under the impression that the view
from the towpath was not to be disturbed under federal law. This is clearly not the case, especially after the Dan
Synder tree cutting fiasco in 2004. The West Montgomery County Citizens Association successfully petitioned the
Planning Board in 2003 to deny Mr. Snyder's application to build a barricade-type fence along his entire

propenty line adjacent to the Canal, arguing that if the existing protection was good enough for the Queen Noor, it
was more than adequate to serve the needs gf Mr. Snyder.

The same argument applies to the homeown® at 12000 River Road. We do not fall for his arguments about the
need for such a fence because his children have asthma. If their conditions were such a concern, the homeowner
should not have even considered purchasing a heavily wooded property along the C&O Canal in the first place.
He can not expect the entire County and all of its residents to bow to his wishes to erect a barricade around his
estate for such a flimsy excuse.

| understand there is a stop work order in place but that due to an oversight by the National Park Service (again)

and lack of coordination from local governmental bodies, the permits might still be approved.
Please do not jeapardize the scenic integrity of the Canal by allowing this to happen.

Sincerely,

Carol Van Dam Falk
13100 Esworthy Road
North Potomac, Md. 20878

Director, WMCCA

3/8/2007




Coleman, Joyce

I
From: Leventhal's Office, Councilmember [Counciimember.Leventhal@montgomerycountymd.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, March 13, 2007 7:31 AM
To: Steve Smith
Cc: Joyner, Carla; Vitale, Patricia; Gillis, Chris; Harris, Walton; Coleman, Joyce
Subject: RE: Fence at 12000 River Road

Dear Mr. Smith:

Thank you for your message. I am not certain whether your concern over a proposed fence
within the scenic easement of the C&0 Canal National Park would come before the Department
of Permitting Services or the Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission, so I
am cc'ing contacts at both agencies on this reply. I will share with you whatever
responses I recéive.

I appreciate your bringing this matter to my attention.

g::‘;g:eg:\lrg:;:hal E @ %ﬂc?w E

Montgomery County Councilmember

MAR 13 20
From: Steve Smith [mailto:ssmith@mailaps.org] 1HE3E§5?FWEUMRMAN
. IND NATIONAL CAPITAL
Sent: Fri 3/2/2007 8:45 AM PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

To: Leventhal's Office, Councilmember
Subject: Fence at 12000 River Road

Dear George,

I am writing about the request of a property owner at 12000 River
Road to build a large, iron fence around their property. This fence
would be 6-8 feet high and lie within the scenic easement of the C&O

Canal National Park.

I frequently use the C&0 canal park and am opposed to the
construction of this fence. This would seriously degrade the scenic
qualities of the canal park (and, undoubtedly require cutting trees,
and other construction disturbances). This fence would be adjacent to
Dan Snyder's property where past administrative problems by the
county have already damaged the area.

Please do not allow further degradation of this valuable park. We
have some tremendous recreational resources in Montgomery County. The
canal park is one of numerous places where, just a few minutes away,
county residents can find themselves in an area that seems far
removed from the city and urban life. Please work to protect this

area.
Sincerely,
Steven J Smith

6617 Westmoreland Ave
Takoma Park, MD 20912




Coleman, Joyce

From: Coleman, Joyce

Sent: Tuesday, March 13, 2007 2:09 PM

To: ‘Leventhal's Office, Councilmember’; Steve Smith

Cc: Joyner, Carla; Vitale, Patricia; Gillis, Chris; Harris, Walton
Subject: RE: Fence at 12000 River Road

Dear Councilmember Leventhal,

This is an item that will be decided by the Planning Director. The staff person who will
package this item and make a recommendation to the Planning Director based on the merits
of the case is Mark Pfefferle of our Countywide Planning Division. He can be reached at
301-495-4730 for more specific information.

If the request is denied by the Planning Director, the case may be appealed in which case
it may go before the Planning Board.

I have forwarded Mr. Smith's email to Mr. Pfefferle to include in the record of the case.

Joyce Coleman
Special Assistant to the Planning Board
Montgomery County Planning Board
M-NCPPC

301-495-4631

----- Original Message-----
From: Leventhal's Office, Councilmember
[mailto:COuncilmember.LeventhaI@montgomerycountymd.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, March 13, 2007 7:31 am

To: Steve Smith

Cc: Joyner, Carla; vitale, Patricia; Gillis, Chris; Harris, Walton;
Coleman, Joyce

Subject: RE: Fence at 12000 River Road

Dear Mr. Smith:

responses I receive.

I appreciate your bringing this matter to my attention.

Best regards,
George Leventhal
Montgomery County Councilmember

From: Steve Smith [mailto:ssmith@mailaps.org]
Sent: Fri 3/2/2007 8:49 AM

To: Leventhal's Office, Councilmember
Subject: Fence at 12000 River Road

Dear George,

I am writing about the request of a property owner at 12000 River
1

-_—




Road to build a large, iron fence around their property. This fence
would be 6-8 feet high and lie within the scenic easement of the C&0
Canal National Park.

I frequently use the C&0 canal park and am opposed to the

construction of this fence. This would seriously degrade the scenic
qualities of the canal park (and, undoubtedly require cutting trees,
and other construction disturbances). This fence would be adjacent to
Dan Snyder's property where past administrative problems by the
county have already damaged the area.

Please do not allow further degradation of this valuable park. We
have some tremendous recreational resources in Montgomery County. The
canal park is one of numerous places where, just a few minutes away,
county residents can find themselves in an area that seems far
removed from the city and urban life. Please work to protect this
area.

Sincerely,
Steven J Smith

6617 Westmoreland Ave
Takoma Park, MD 20912
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March 18, 2007

Ms. Farroll Hamer THE MARYLAND ©

Acting Director I"“?\ B AN
Montgomery County Planning Department my e ot
8787 Georgia Ave. L )

Silver Spring, MD 20910

Re: 12000 River Road
FCP-2 # SC2007003 (Potomac Hunt Lot 10)

Dear Acting Director Hamer:

The Potomac Conservancy has reviewed the forest conservation plan for the property located at
12000 River Road, and it causes us much concern. The Applicant has requested he be exempted
from the normal rules prohibiting structures and tree cuttings in the forest conservation area. We
do not believe this should be allowed, and therefore submit the following comments:

The Montgomery County Forest Conservation Law (FCL) is an expression of the will of
Montgomery County citizens to protect their forests, including those located on private
lands, and the law should be applied consistently and equally to all landowners. As
Environmental Planning has noted, the FCL prohibits both Applicant’s proposed fence and
proposed tree removal within the forest conservation area. The Appllcant was or should have
been aware of this restriction when he purchased the property. There is no rational reason why
the Applicant should be exempted from the forest conservation rules. Therefore, the Potomac
Conservancy requests that Applicant’s request for special treatment be denied.

The proposed fence and tree removal are contrary to the central purpose of the FCL, which
is to preserve forest conservation areas in an undisturbed condition. Exemptions from
requirements that carry out this fundamental purpose, such as the ones requested by the
Applicant, are unreasonable and should not be granted.
e The proposed disturbances within the forest conservation area are contrary to the central
purpose and the specific requirements of the FCL.

o Section 22A-12(b) of the FCL states that trees which are located on slopes
greater than 25%, are connected to an historic site, or are part of contiguous
forest—as are all the trees proposed for removal by the Applicant—are
“considered the highest priority for retention and protection and MUST be left in
an UNDISTURBED condition” (emphasis added).

o The Findings and Purpose section of the FLC states that “tree loss as a result of
development and other land disturbing activities is a serious problem in the
County,” and that the purpose of the FCL is to “save, maintain, and plant trees
and forested areas for the benefit of County residents and future generations.”
(FCL §22A-2)

o The Applicant’s proposed fence and tree removal directly conflicts with the
aforementioned FCL mandates. These actions would result in tree loss and land
disturbance on steep slopes, in contiguous forest, and directly adjacent to the
C&O Canal National Historical Park.

Page 1 of 3
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e The proposed fence and tree removal would do substantial damage to the ecological
integrity of the forest conservation area.

o All of the trees proposed for removal within the forest conservation area are
high-value, native hardwoods.

o Removal of so many native trees would provnde more room for aggressive and
already dominant invasive species to grow in place of the removed native
species.

o The proposed fence would impact vegetation root systems, alter forest growth
patterns, and prevent animals from traversing the property.

o This is not only inconsistent with the general purpose of the FCL, but also with
the FCL mandate to include “limitations on the use of [forest conservation] areas
consistent with conservation and management practices.” FCL §22A-12(h)(2).

e Even were they otherwise reasonable requests, the proposed fence and tree removal are
unlikely to achieve their stated objective.

o The stated objective of the fence and the tree removal is to prevent the
Applicant’s children from accessing nuts, to which they are allergic.

o It is doubtful that most of the smaller trees identified for removal are actually
capable of bearing nuts. Trees less than 5” dbh and which are suppressed by
larger trees are generally considered unlikely to produce nuts. Forty-two of the
fifty-five trees identified for removal on the tree plan are less than 5” dbh.

o A fence is unlikely to prevent nuts from surrounding areas from entering the
property. Nut bearing trees on adjacent properties may still drop their seeds over
the fence, and nuts from neighboring properties may roll through the fence on
their own, or be carried onto the property by wildlife, especially squirrels.

Permitting an extension of the NPS scenic easement in lieu of the normal County-held
Category I Easement has never been done in the history of the FCL, and would result in
insufficient protection of the forest.

e The County has never permitted anything less than a Category I Easement to satisfy the
requirements of the FCL, and there is no reason that this case should be an exception.

e The Applicant is proposing that the remaining forest on this property be protected using
the exact same legal instrument that expressly forbids both the proposed fence and tree
removal, and yet admittedly in this case, has no power to stop them.

e The protections of the 1974 NPS scenic easement are extremely weak in comparison to
the standards set for in the FCL. It only protects trees larger than 6” dbh, allows a house,
swimming pool, and associated structures inside the easement, etc.

e Exceptions to even these limited restrictions are easily obtained, as the Applicant himself
has demonstrated in this same case, and the National Park Service’s record of enforcing
the easements is poor.

Thank you for your consideration of the Potomac Conservancy’s comments. If you have any
questions, or would like to discuss them in person, please do not hesitate to contact us.

5’2‘1’&»/

e
Anne Merwin
Director of Policy

Page 2 of 3
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MCP-Chairman

From: Ronald Howard [ronhoward3@verizon.net]
Sent:  June 01, 2007 9:57 AM

To: MCP-Chairman IE @ E [l v E
O3

Subject: 12000 River Road,FCP-2 # SC2007003 (Potomac Hunt Lot 10)

JUN 01 2007
Ronald E. Howard
13901 Vista Drive THEATAND RO CABITAL
Rockville, MD 20853 PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

Telephone 301-603-0336
E-mail ronhoward3@verizon.net

June 1, 2007

Dr. Royce Hanson

Chairman

Montgomery County Planning Department
8787 Georgia Ave.

Silver Spring, MD 20910

Re: 12000 River Road
FCP-2 # SC2007003 (Potomac Hunt Lot 10)

Dear Chairman Hanson:

| am writing regarding the 12000 River Road landowner’s request to cut down 55 trees and install a fence along
the C&O Canal. . Both the tree cutting and the fence would be within the forest conservation area, and within the
C&O Canal National Historical Park Service scenic easement. The tree cutting and fence are both prohibited by
the Forest Conservation Law, but the property owner has requested an exemption from the law. His justification is
that his children have nut allergies, and need to be prevented from exposure to nuts. The applicant was, or
should have been, aware of this law when he purchased the property, and there is no rational reason for an
exemption from the law. Granting the applicant’s request would be a tremendous blow to the County’s ability to
enforce the Forest Conservation Law, the purpose of which is to prevent such destruction of precious native
forest, and thereby causing erosion and water pollution, and would have negative impacts on everyone who uses
the C&O Canal towpath.

I am one of those thousands of people who appreciate and enjoy the canal towpath, both for bicycling and hiking.
I'm dedicated to the preservation and protection of the C&O Canal National Historical Park. I currently serve on
the Board of Directors for the C&O Canal Association, and volunteer as a level walker on the towpath. In
addition, | served on the C&O Canal Stewardship Task Force convened by Congressman Chris Van Hollen,

Granting this applicant’s request for special treatment would simply open the door for hundreds of other
exemptions based on “special needs.” Our laws must be applied equally to everyone, otherwise they have little
meaning. | urge the Planning Board to stand up for our community, our environment, and help to enforce the
Forest Conservation Law, by denying this application.

Sincerely,

Ronald E. Howard

06/01/2007
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conservancy 8601 Georgia Avenue ® Suite 612 @ Silver Spring, MD 20910  301.608.1188  Fax: 301.608.1144

Cc:

Carla Joyner, DPS

Mark Pfefferle, M-NCPPC

Marilyn J. Praisner, County Council
Mike Knapp, County Council

George L. Leventhal, County Council
Phil Andrews, County Council
Marc Elrich, County Council

Valerie Ervin, County Council

Roger Berliner, County Council
Duchy Trachtenberg, County Council
Nancy Floreen, County Council
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Dear Chairmen Hanson,

I understand that the resident at 12000 River Road has asked for an exception
so that he might cut down a number of trees and build a fence because his
children have developed a nut allergy. | also understand that he is living in a
scenic easement area and a forest conservation area. This would be a bad
place to raise children who have an allergy to nuts whether he cuts down some
of the trees or not. If indeed this is a serious concem of the owner, he should
move. Please do not grant this exception. Should you grant this exception you
may find a number of allergies developing among the privileged people living in
this area.

13515 Crispin Way
Rockville MD 20853
301-871-7658

?ﬁll;gou, ‘
lohn and Judy Mathwin E @ E y @
007

OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN
FHE MARYLAND NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING OOMMISSION
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MCP-Chairman H
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From: MARY ANN CHANDLER [machandler@audubonnaturalist.org] ,nj O
JUN 14 2067 @

Sent: June 12, 2007 2:42 PM

To: MCP-Chairman OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN
' THE MARYLAND NATIONAL CAPITAL
Subject: Request to Cut Down Trees and Build a Fence PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

You are considering a request from a property owner on River Road who is seeking permission to cut down 55 native
hardwood trees and to build a large, wrought-iron fence along his property boundary with the C&O Canal. His reason, to cut
trees and build a fence within the forest conservation area and the National Park Service scenic easement area, is to protect

his children from their nut allergies.
| urge you to deny his request to cut down these trees and build a fence.

While children do pick up stuff off the ground and put it in their mouths, the likelihood that they will pick up a nut should be
considered minimal compared to the cost to the environment in terms of mature trees that take CO2 from the air and add to
the beauty of the C&O.

| strongly suspect that this person’s primary motives for wanting the trees down is his/her view of the river and keeping hikers
and walkers along the canal off his/her property. | think you should consider very hard that this person who can afford smart

lawyers is gaming the system.

Please don't allow another Dan Synder-like attack on this precious site.

Mary Ann Chandier
9902 Hillridge Dr
Kensington MD 20895

06/14/2007




	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


